
 

City of Kingston 
Report to Committee of Adjustment 

Report Number COA-22-074 

To: Chair and Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
From: Tim Fisher, Planner 
Date of Meeting: October 17, 2022 
Application for: Minor Variance 
File Number: D13-053-2022 
Address: 886 Rowantree Crescent 
Owner: Ronika and Sohail Umar-Khitab 
Applicant: Sohail Umar-Khitab 

Council Strategic Plan Alignment: 

Theme: 2. Increase housing affordability 

Goal: See above 

Executive Summary: 

This report provides a recommendation to the Committee of Adjustment regarding an 
application for minor variance for the property located at 886 Rowantree Crescent. The 
applicant is proposing to increase the maximum area for a deck which is greater than 1.2 metres 
in height from finished grade in Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62. The variance is requested to 
construct a 44.6 square metre deck at the rear of the dwelling and a 9.3 square metre deck pan 
above the basement entrance for a total deck area of 53.9 square metres. The applicant is also 
proposing a 1-storey addition to the rear of the existing residential dwelling which does not 
require any variances from Zoning By-Law 2022-62. 

The subject property is located at 886 Rowantree Crescent (Exhibit B) and is developed with a 
partial two storey, single detached dwelling. The triangular shaped property backs onto Bayridge 
Drive and is located within a residential neighbourhood developed with single family dwellings. 
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The property is designated Residential in the Official Plan and zoned Urban Residential 1 
‘UR1.A' in the Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62. 

The proposal under Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62 requires a variance to increase the 
maximum area of a deck more than 1.2 metres in height above finished grade level. 

The requested minor variance is consistent with the general intent and purpose of both the City 
of Kingston Official Plan and the Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62. The requested 
minor variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or 
structure and is minor in nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under 
Subsection 45(1) of the Planning Act and is recommended for approval. 

Recommendation: 

That minor variance application, File Number D13-053-2022, for the property located at 886 
Rowantree Crescent to increase the maximum area for a deck which is greater than 1.2 metres 
in height from finished grade in the Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62, to construct The 
applicant proposes to construct a 44.6 square metre deck at the rear of the dwelling and a 9.3 
square metre deck pan above the basement entrance for a total deck area of 53.9 square 
metres, be approved, as described below: 

Variance 1:  Maximum Area of a Deck more than 1.2 metres in Height Above Finished 
Grade Level 

By-Law Number 2022-62: Section 4.20.4.1 
Requirement: 
Proposed: 
Variance Requested: 

30 square metres 
53.9 square metres 
23.9 square metres 

That approval of the application be subject to the conditions attached as Exhibit A 
(Recommended Conditions) to Report Number COA-22-074. 
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Authorizing Signatures: 

Tim Fisher, Planner 

In Consultation with the following Management of the Community Services Group: 

Tim Park, Director, Planning Services 
James Bar, Manager, Development Approvals 
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Options/Discussion: 

On September 9, 2022, a minor variance application was submitted by Sohail Umar-Khitab, on 
behalf of the owners Ronika and Sohail Umar-Khitab, with respect to the property located at 886 
Rowantree Crescent. The variance is requested to increase the maximum area for a deck which 
is greater than 1.2 metres in height from finished grade. The variance is requested to construct 
a 44.6 square metre deck at the rear of the dwelling and a 9.3 square metre deck pan above the 
basement entrance for a total deck area of 53.9 square metres. 

In support of the application, the applicant has submitted the following: 

• Site Plan (Exhibit G); and 
• Drawing Package (Exhibit H). 

All submission materials are available online through the Development and Services Hub 
(DASH) at the following link, DASH, using “Look-up a Specific Address”. If there are multiple 
addresses, search one address at a time, or submission materials may also be found by 
searching the file number. 

Site Characteristics 

The subject property at 886 Rowantree Crescent (Exhibit B – Key Map). The property is located 
in an existing residential neighbourhood and is developed with a two storey, single detached 
dwelling. The subject property is a triangular shaped lot with a wider rear yard and backs onto 
Bayridge Drive (Exhibit G). 

Application 

The review of an application for minor variance(s) is not a simple mathematical calculation, but 
rather a detailed assessment of whether the variance(s) requested, both separately and 
together, meet the four tests of a minor variance outlined in Subsection 45(1) of the Planning 
Act. The following provides this review: 

Provincial Policy Statement 

In addition to the four tests of a minor variance detailed above, Subsection 3(5) of the Planning 
Act requires that a decision in respect of the exercise of any authority that affects a planning 
matter shall be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (the PPS). The PPS provides 
policy direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning and development 
which are complemented by local policies addressing local interests. The application being 
considered is site specific to accommodate a specific proposal and does not involve any major 
policy considerations and as such, the proposal conforms to and is consistent with the PPS. 
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1) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan are maintained 

The subject property is designated Residential in the City of Kingston Official Plan (Exhibit 
D). 

In considering whether this proposed variance is desirable, the Committee of Adjustment 
will have regard to the nine requirements included in Section 9.5.19 of the Official Plan. 
The following provides these nine requirements and an assessment of how the proposal is 
consistent with each. 

1. The proposed development meets the intent of Section 2 Strategic Policy Direction, and 
all other applicable policies of this Plan; 

The subject site is located within the Urban Boundary, in a Housing District, and is on full 
municipal services. Development within the Urban Boundary and on a site with municipal 
services is meant to be the focus of growth/development within the City. Housing Districts 
can be compatible with minor development activities so long as the prevailing built form 
standards are generally found in the neighbourhood. The proposed rear yard deck is in 
keeping with the nature of surrounding residential development, where several properties 
have attached decks. The proposed variance will create minimal land use compatibility 
impacts on the neighbouring properties. 

2. The proposed development will be compatible with surrounding uses, buildings or 
structures and development standards associated with adjacent properties, and if 
necessary, incorporate means of alleviating adverse effects on abutting land uses as 
recommended in Section 2.7 of this Plan; 

The subject property is surrounded by low density residential dwellings, most of which 
contain attached decks in the rear yard. The construction and location of the new decks 
are compatible with the surrounding development. The location and proposed deck area 
is not anticipated to create any negative impacts on the adjacent land uses. 

3. The ability of the site to function in an appropriate manner in terms of access, parking for 
vehicles and bicycles or any other matter and means of improving such function including 
considerations for universal accessibility; 

The site layout provides for adequate amenity and landscaped area. The development 
will meet all requirements of the Ontario Building Code. The proposed deck will not result 
in changes to the existing parking and access to the dwelling. 

4. The conformity of the proposal to any applicable urban design policies endorsed by 
Council, particularly if the site includes or could impact a built heritage resource or is 
within a Heritage District; 

The subject property is not located within a heritage district or adjacent to any designated 
properties under the Ontario Heritage Act. The design and materials proposed 
complement the built form and materials of the existing dwelling and neighbouring 
properties. 
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5. If the site is designated under the Ontario Heritage Act, the application shall be reviewed 
by Heritage Kingston for approval. If the property is adjacent to a designated property 
under the Ontario Heritage Act or shown as a Heritage Area feature, or is affected by the 
protected views shown on Schedule 9 of this Plan, then a Heritage Impact Statement 
may be required to assist staff to determine if the resulting development is desirable; 

The subject property is not protected under the Ontario Heritage Act. The Archaeological 
Master Plan indicated that the subject property has limited archaeological potential 
therefore an Archaeological Assessment is not required. 

It is recommended that the standard archaeological warning clause be provided in the 
notice of decision to inform the owner/applicant of their obligation if artifacts or remains 
are found during excavation. 

6. The resulting development has adequate municipal water and sewage services within the 
Urban Boundary, or is capable of providing individual on-site water and sewage services 
outside the Urban Boundary; 

The existing single detached dwelling is serviced with full municipal water and sewage 
services and proposes to maintain the current services. No concerns or comments were 
raised regarding servicing during technical review process 

7. Whether the application and the cumulative impact of the proposed variances would be 
more appropriately addressed by a zoning amendment to the applicable zoning by-law; 

The proposal meets the four tests of a Minor Variance as outlined in the Planning Act, 
and described herein and therefore does not require a Zoning By-Law Amendment. 

8. The Committee of Adjustment may attach such conditions as it deems appropriate to the 
approval of the application for a minor variance including any reasonable requirements, 
recommendations of City departments, or the submission of studies as listed in Section 
9.12 of this Plan that may be required to properly evaluate the application; 

Recommended conditions are included in Exhibit A to this report. 

9. The degree to which such approval may set an undesirable precedent for the immediate 
area. 

The proposal is in keeping and compatible with the existing development in the 
surrounding area and will not set an undesirable precedent. The irregular shaped lot 
provides a greater interior side yard resulting in the proposed deck to be located further 
from adjacent residential uses. 

The proposal meets the intent of the Official Plan, as the proposed elevated rear deck and 
will not result in any negative impacts to adjacent properties or to the neighbourhood. 
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2) The general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law are maintained 

The subject property is zoned Urban Residential 1 ‘UR1.A’ Zone (Exhibit E – Kingston 
Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62). The ‘UR1.A’ zone permits a single detached dwelling 
subject to the performance standards of the ‘UR1.A’ zone. 

The existing single detached dwelling is developed with a 22.3 square metre deck at the 
rear of the dwelling. The owner proposes remove the existing deck and construct a 44.6 
square metre deck at the rear of the dwelling and a 9.3 square metre deck pan above the 
basement entrance for a total deck area of 53.9 square metres. 

Proposal under new Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62: 

Variance 1:  Maximum Area of a Deck more than 1.2 metres in Height Above Finished 
Grade Level 
By-Law Number 2022-62: Section 4.20.4.1 
Requirement: 30 square metres 
Proposed: 53.9 square meres 
Variance Requested: 23.9 square metres 

Section 4.20.4 in Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62 requires a deck more than 1.2 metres in 
height above finished grade have a minimum area of 10 percent of the lot area of which a 
maximum of 30 square metres. The proposed deck will exceed the maximum size of a 
deck, greater than 1.2 metre above finished grade. A variance is therefore requested to 
increase the maximum area of the elevated deck and stairway from 30 square metres to 
53.9 square metres. 

All other provisions in the UR1.A zone are complied with. 

3) The variance is minor in nature 

The variance to increase the maximum area of a deck, greater than 1.2 metres in height 
from finished grade in Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62 will recognize the location of the 
proposed deck to the rear of the single detached dwelling. The proposed variance will only 
apply to the subject property and is not anticipated to have any negative impacts on the 
abutting residential uses. The deck will be setback approximately 4.99 metres from the 
southern lot line and 6.86 metres from the northern lot line which is greater than the 
minimum 1.2 metre setback requirement.  The requested variance is considered minor as 
there are no anticipated negative off-site impacts and the and the residential use and 
proposed deck are permitted within the ‘UR1.A’ zones. 

4) The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building 
or structure 

The existing dwelling has a 22.3 square metre deck which is accessed from the main level 
with stairs to the rear yard. The removal of the existing deck will allow for the construction 
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of a 44.6 square metre deck at the rear of the dwelling and provide a new stairway to 
access the basement under the deck. A 9.3 square metre landing (deck pan) is proposed 
along the southern wall of the dwelling which will be accessed by a patio door. 

The decks are setback approximately 4.99 metres from the southern lot line and 6.86 
metres from the northern lot line which is a greater setback than the minimum 1.2 metre 
requirement in the zoning by-laws. The location of the deck is not anticipated to have any 
intrusive overlook or negative impacts on the abutting residential uses. 

The proposal maintains the existing single detached dwelling use and will not result in an 
increase in units or bedroom counts. The subject property will continue to function 
appropriately as the driveway will be maintained from Rowantree Street and a rear yard will 
be maintained. The existing means of egress and ingress from the dwelling are 
maintained. The deck will provide safe outdoor amenity space to be accessed from the 
main level with safe access to the rear yard. 

The variance is desirable and appropriate use of the land. 

Technical Review: Circulated Departments and Agencies 

☒ Building Services ☒ Engineering Department ☒ Heritage (Planning Services) 
☒ Finance ☒ Utilities Kingston ☒ Real Estate & Environmental Initiatives 
☒ Fire & Rescue ☐ Kingston Hydro ☐ City’s Environment Division 
☒ Solid Waste ☒ Parks Development ☐ Canadian National Railways 
☒ Housing ☒ District Councillor ☐ Ministry of Transportation 
☐ KEDCO ☐ Municipal Drainage ☐ Parks of the St. Lawrence 
☐ CRCA ☐ KFL&A Health Unit ☐ Trans Northern Pipelines 
☐ Parks Canada ☐ Eastern Ontario Power ☐ CFB Kingston 
☐ Hydro One ☐ Enbridge Pipelines ☐ TransCanada Pipelines 
☐ Kingston Airport   

Technical Comments 

This application was circulated to external agencies and internal departments for their review 
and comment and there were no comments or concerns raised that would preclude this 
application from moving forward. Any technical comments that are received after the publishing 
of this report will be included as an addendum to the Committee of Adjustment Agenda. 

Public Comments 

At the time this report was finalized, there were no written public comments received. Any public 
comments received after the publishing of this report will be included as an addendum to the 
Committee of Adjustment Agenda. 
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Previous or Concurrent Applications 

There are no concurrent or relevant historic planning applications on the subject property. 

Conclusion 

The requested variances maintain the general intent and purpose of both the City of Kingston 
Official Plan and the Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62. The proposal is desirable for 
the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure and the requested 
variances are minor in nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under 
Subsection 45(1) of the Planning Act and the application is being recommended for approval, 
subject to the proposed conditions. 

Approval of this application will permit the construction of a rear deck to an existing single 
detached dwelling. 

Existing Policy/By-Law: 

The proposed application was reviewed against the policies of the Province of Ontario and City 
of Kingston to ensure that the changes would be consistent with the Province’s and the City’s 
vision of development. The following documents were assessed: 

Provincial 

Provincial Policy Statement, 2020 

Municipal 

City of Kingston Official Plan 

Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62 

Notice Provisions: 

A Committee of Adjustment Meeting is going to be held respecting this application on October 
17, 2022. Pursuant to the requirements of the Planning Act, a notice of Statutory Public Meeting 
was provided by advertisement in the form of signs posted on the subject site 10 days in 
advance of the meeting. In addition, notices were sent by mail to a total number of 25 property 
owners (according to the latest Assessment Roll) within 60 metres of the subject property and a 
courtesy notice was placed in The Kingston Whig-Standard. 

Once a decision has been rendered by the Committee of Adjustment, a Notice of Decision will 
be circulated in accordance with the provisions of the Planning Act. 

Accessibility Considerations: 

None 
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Financial Considerations: 

None 

Contacts: 

James Bar, Manager, Development Approvals, 613-546-4291 extension 3213 

Tim Fisher, Planner, 613-546-4291 extension 3215 

Other City of Kingston Staff Consulted: 

None 

Exhibits Attached: 

Exhibit A Recommended Conditions 

Exhibit B Key Map 

Exhibit C Public Notification Map 

Exhibit D Official Plan Map 

Exhibit E Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62 

Exhibit F Neighbourhood Context Map (2021) 

Exhibit G Site Plan 

Exhibit H Drawing Package 
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Recommended Conditions 

Application for minor variance, File Number D13-053-2022 

Approval of the foregoing application shall be subject to the following 
recommended conditions: 

1. Limitation 

That the approved minor variance applies only to the three-season unheated room 
as shown on the approved drawings attached to the notice of decision. 

2. No Adverse Impacts 

The owner/applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City that there are 
no adverse impacts on neighbouring properties as a result of any modifications to 
on-site grading or drainage. 

3. Building Permit Application Requirements 

The owner/applicant shall provide to the Building Services a copy of the decision of 
the Committee of Adjustment, together with a copy of the approved drawings, when 
they make application for a Building Permit. 

The drawings submitted with the Building Permit application must, in the opinion of 
the City, conform to the general intent and description of the approved drawing(s), 
including any amendments and conditions approved by the Committee of 
Adjustment, as stated in the decision. It must be noted that additional planning 
approvals may be required should further zoning deficiencies be identified through 
the Building Permit application process. 

4. Standard Archaeological Condition 

In the event that deeply buried or previously undiscovered archaeological deposits 
are discovered in the course of development or site alteration, all work must 
immediately cease and the site must be secured. The Program and Services Branch 
of the Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism and Culture Industries (416-314-7132) 
and City of Kingston’s Planning Services (613-546-4291, extension 3180) must be 
immediately contacted. 

In the event that human remains are encountered, all work must immediately cease 
and the site must be secured. The Kingston Police (613-549-4660), the Registrar of 
Cemeteries at the Ministry of Government and Consumer Services (416-212-7499), 
the Program and Services Branch of the Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism and 
Culture Industries (416-314-7132), and City of Kingston’s Planning Services (613-
546-4291, extension 3180) must be immediately contacted. 

Exhibit A 
Report Number COA-22-074
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REVISIONS

No. DATE DESCRIPTION BY

31 HILLENDALE AVE.
KINGSTON, ONTARIO
K7M 1S2

TEL 613 531-7873.
CEL 613 561-3428
FAX 613 531-0602

AUG 16, 2022

886 ROWANTREE STREET, KINGSTON

SOHAIL UMAR-KHITAB

ADDITIONS TO RESIDENCE

21343 21343SHEET:

THESE PLANS WERE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. THESE PLANS
FORM THE BASIS FOR PERMIT ISSUANCE AND ANY

DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS,
INCLUDING THE VENTILATION SYSTEM, HEATING

SYSTEM, WOODSTOVE, FIREPLACES, DECKS,
BALCONIES AND FINISHED BASEMENTS, WILL REQUIRE

A REVISED DRAWING AND CLEARANCE BY THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

NAME

ET 

ELE.

NA

NA

JM

RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND SHALL REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING

GENERAL NOTES:
1. BASEMENT SLAB AND ALL FOOTINGS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON
COMPACTED GRANULAR 'A'. GRANULAR
'A' TO BE LAYED IN 6" LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO 98% STD. PROCTOR.
2. USE 25 MPa CONCRETE WITH MAXIMUM SLUMP OF 4" AND
ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-7% FOR CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION
WALLS.
3.ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE WORK INCLUDING STEPS, PORCH SLABS,
AND GARAGE SLABS TO BE 32 MPa WITH ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-8%.
4. FOOTINGS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 4' BELOW GRADE OR DOWN TO
BEDROCK. IF FOOTINGS DO NOT EXTEND 4' BELOW GRADE,
ENGINEERED DESIGN OF APPROPRIATE FROST PROTECTION IS
REQUIRED.
5. ALL FOOTINGS ARE 6" DEEP, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
6. CONNECT ALL SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO
ALARM, ANY DETECTION WILL SOUND ALL ALARMS.
7. STAIRS AND HANDRAILS TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.8. O.B.C.
8. EAVE PROTECTION TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.26.5.1 O.B.C.
9. ALL LINTELS ARE (2)2X10, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
10. INSTALL ATTIC VENTILATION TO CONFORM WITH
SECTION 9.19.1. O.B.C.
11. ENSURE THAT THERE IS A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 17 3/4" TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AT EITHER SIDE OF THE KITCHEN STOVE
RANGE, AS WELL AS 30" CLEAR HEIGHT ABOVE THE RANGE UNLESS
OTHERWISE PROTECTED
12. ALL WOOD USED FOR DECKS, EXTERIOR STAIRS AND EXTERIOR
RAILINGS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
13. ANY STRUCTURAL CONCERNS THAT A BUILDING OFFICIAL MAY
HAVE AND REQUIRE INSPECTION FROM A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
MUST REMAIN EXPOSED UNTIL THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER HAS
MADE THE INSPECTION. THE CONTRACTOR CAN EXPECT TO DEMOLISH
ANY MATERIAL THAT PREVENTS A ADEQUATE INSPECTION OF THE
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.
14. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES TO BE SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM NUMBER
OF STUDS FORMING A COLUMN INSIDE THE STUD WALL AS INDICATED
ON TABLE A-35 O.B.C. P287. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES REQUIRE A
MINIMUM BEARING LENGTH OF 140mm UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE
BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
15. IF ANY GIRDER TRUSSES BEAR ON A LINTEL OR TRANSFER THE
APPLIED LOAD FROM THE GIRDER TRUSS DOWN TO A LINTEL, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO VERIFY
LINTEL SIZING.
16.IF TILE IS TO BE PLACED AROUND TUB/SHOWER UNITS, ENSURE
MOISTURE RESISTANT BACKING IS PROVIDED AS PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE O.B.C.
17.BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN BATHROOMS FOR FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AS PER O.B.C.
18. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CONFIRMED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
ORDERING MATERIALS
19. ALL ELECTRICAL TO BE CONFIRMED BY OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

OF 9

NEED

PR

LI
C

EN
C

O
R

NI
G

I

AUG 16, 2022

O
NI CE

OV
F ONTA

100121350
E. R. TROUGHT EE R

S
RP

EFO NOSI
LA

1

SITE PLAN

AS SHOWN

SP1

SITE PLAN1
SP1 1/8" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL SITE PLAN2
SP1 3/16" = 1'-0"

2

SP1

1

2

3

1
EXISTING SUMP PIT TO BE MOVED TO LOCATION
AS INDICATED

2
4" Ø 'BIG O' PERFORATED PIPE WRAPPED IN GEO FABRIC,
COVERED W/ MIN, 6" LAYER OF 5/8" CLEAN GRAVEL

3 EXISTING FLOWER BEDS
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EXISTING DECK TO BE DEMOLISHEDEXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED & REPLACE W/
A NEW 5" PATIO DOOR

EXISTING PATIO DOOR
TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING SUMP PIT TO BE MOVED TO
ALLOW FOR NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION

WALL, SEE SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION

EXISTING DECK TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED & REPLACE W/
A NEW 5" PATIO DOOR

EXISTING MAIN
FLOOR

EXISTING
GARAGE

EXISTING
DECK

EXISTING PATIO DOOR
TO BE REMOVED
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STR.
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AUG 16, 2022

886 ROWANTREE STREET, KINGSTON

SOHAIL UMAR-KHITAB

ADDITIONS TO RESIDENCE

21343 21343SHEET:

THESE PLANS WERE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. THESE PLANS
FORM THE BASIS FOR PERMIT ISSUANCE AND ANY

DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS,
INCLUDING THE VENTILATION SYSTEM, HEATING

SYSTEM, WOODSTOVE, FIREPLACES, DECKS,
BALCONIES AND FINISHED BASEMENTS, WILL REQUIRE

A REVISED DRAWING AND CLEARANCE BY THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

NAME

ET 

ELE.

NA

NA

JM

RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND SHALL REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING

GENERAL NOTES:
1. BASEMENT SLAB AND ALL FOOTINGS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON
COMPACTED GRANULAR 'A'. GRANULAR
'A' TO BE LAYED IN 6" LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO 98% STD. PROCTOR.
2. USE 25 MPa CONCRETE WITH MAXIMUM SLUMP OF 4" AND
ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-7% FOR CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION
WALLS.
3.ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE WORK INCLUDING STEPS, PORCH SLABS,
AND GARAGE SLABS TO BE 32 MPa WITH ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-8%.
4. FOOTINGS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 4' BELOW GRADE OR DOWN TO
BEDROCK. IF FOOTINGS DO NOT EXTEND 4' BELOW GRADE,
ENGINEERED DESIGN OF APPROPRIATE FROST PROTECTION IS
REQUIRED.
5. ALL FOOTINGS ARE 6" DEEP, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
6. CONNECT ALL SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO
ALARM, ANY DETECTION WILL SOUND ALL ALARMS.
7. STAIRS AND HANDRAILS TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.8. O.B.C.
8. EAVE PROTECTION TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.26.5.1 O.B.C.
9. ALL LINTELS ARE (2)2X10, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
10. INSTALL ATTIC VENTILATION TO CONFORM WITH
SECTION 9.19.1. O.B.C.
11. ENSURE THAT THERE IS A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 17 3/4" TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AT EITHER SIDE OF THE KITCHEN STOVE
RANGE, AS WELL AS 30" CLEAR HEIGHT ABOVE THE RANGE UNLESS
OTHERWISE PROTECTED
12. ALL WOOD USED FOR DECKS, EXTERIOR STAIRS AND EXTERIOR
RAILINGS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
13. ANY STRUCTURAL CONCERNS THAT A BUILDING OFFICIAL MAY
HAVE AND REQUIRE INSPECTION FROM A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
MUST REMAIN EXPOSED UNTIL THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER HAS
MADE THE INSPECTION. THE CONTRACTOR CAN EXPECT TO DEMOLISH
ANY MATERIAL THAT PREVENTS A ADEQUATE INSPECTION OF THE
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.
14. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES TO BE SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM NUMBER
OF STUDS FORMING A COLUMN INSIDE THE STUD WALL AS INDICATED
ON TABLE A-35 O.B.C. P287. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES REQUIRE A
MINIMUM BEARING LENGTH OF 140mm UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE
BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
15. IF ANY GIRDER TRUSSES BEAR ON A LINTEL OR TRANSFER THE
APPLIED LOAD FROM THE GIRDER TRUSS DOWN TO A LINTEL, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO VERIFY
LINTEL SIZING.
16.IF TILE IS TO BE PLACED AROUND TUB/SHOWER UNITS, ENSURE
MOISTURE RESISTANT BACKING IS PROVIDED AS PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE O.B.C.
17.BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN BATHROOMS FOR FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AS PER O.B.C.
18. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CONFIRMED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
ORDERING MATERIALS
19. ALL ELECTRICAL TO BE CONFIRMED BY OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
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EXISTING ELEVATIONS &PLAN VIEW

AS SHOWN

A1

EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION1
A1 3/16" = 1'-0"

EXISTING MAIN FLOOR PLAN4
A1 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING EAST ELEVATION3
A1 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION2
A1 3/16" = 1'-0"
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NEW ASPHALT SHINGELS

NEW BRICK VENEER TO MATCH EXISTING

12
4

36X60 36X60
36X48

36X60

3'
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"

2'
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0 
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2"
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ADDITIONS TO RESIDENCE

21343 21343SHEET:

THESE PLANS WERE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. THESE PLANS
FORM THE BASIS FOR PERMIT ISSUANCE AND ANY

DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS,
INCLUDING THE VENTILATION SYSTEM, HEATING

SYSTEM, WOODSTOVE, FIREPLACES, DECKS,
BALCONIES AND FINISHED BASEMENTS, WILL REQUIRE

A REVISED DRAWING AND CLEARANCE BY THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

NAME

ET 

ELE.

NA

NA

JM

RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND SHALL REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING

GENERAL NOTES:
1. BASEMENT SLAB AND ALL FOOTINGS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON
COMPACTED GRANULAR 'A'. GRANULAR
'A' TO BE LAYED IN 6" LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO 98% STD. PROCTOR.
2. USE 25 MPa CONCRETE WITH MAXIMUM SLUMP OF 4" AND
ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-7% FOR CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION
WALLS.
3.ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE WORK INCLUDING STEPS, PORCH SLABS,
AND GARAGE SLABS TO BE 32 MPa WITH ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-8%.
4. FOOTINGS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 4' BELOW GRADE OR DOWN TO
BEDROCK. IF FOOTINGS DO NOT EXTEND 4' BELOW GRADE,
ENGINEERED DESIGN OF APPROPRIATE FROST PROTECTION IS
REQUIRED.
5. ALL FOOTINGS ARE 6" DEEP, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
6. CONNECT ALL SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO
ALARM, ANY DETECTION WILL SOUND ALL ALARMS.
7. STAIRS AND HANDRAILS TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.8. O.B.C.
8. EAVE PROTECTION TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.26.5.1 O.B.C.
9. ALL LINTELS ARE (2)2X10, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
10. INSTALL ATTIC VENTILATION TO CONFORM WITH
SECTION 9.19.1. O.B.C.
11. ENSURE THAT THERE IS A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 17 3/4" TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AT EITHER SIDE OF THE KITCHEN STOVE
RANGE, AS WELL AS 30" CLEAR HEIGHT ABOVE THE RANGE UNLESS
OTHERWISE PROTECTED
12. ALL WOOD USED FOR DECKS, EXTERIOR STAIRS AND EXTERIOR
RAILINGS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
13. ANY STRUCTURAL CONCERNS THAT A BUILDING OFFICIAL MAY
HAVE AND REQUIRE INSPECTION FROM A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
MUST REMAIN EXPOSED UNTIL THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER HAS
MADE THE INSPECTION. THE CONTRACTOR CAN EXPECT TO DEMOLISH
ANY MATERIAL THAT PREVENTS A ADEQUATE INSPECTION OF THE
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.
14. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES TO BE SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM NUMBER
OF STUDS FORMING A COLUMN INSIDE THE STUD WALL AS INDICATED
ON TABLE A-35 O.B.C. P287. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES REQUIRE A
MINIMUM BEARING LENGTH OF 140mm UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE
BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
15. IF ANY GIRDER TRUSSES BEAR ON A LINTEL OR TRANSFER THE
APPLIED LOAD FROM THE GIRDER TRUSS DOWN TO A LINTEL, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO VERIFY
LINTEL SIZING.
16.IF TILE IS TO BE PLACED AROUND TUB/SHOWER UNITS, ENSURE
MOISTURE RESISTANT BACKING IS PROVIDED AS PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE O.B.C.
17.BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN BATHROOMS FOR FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AS PER O.B.C.
18. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CONFIRMED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
ORDERING MATERIALS
19. ALL ELECTRICAL TO BE CONFIRMED BY OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
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NEW DECK W/ 42" HIGH GUARD RAILING

NEW HORIZONTAL SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING

12
4

NEW BRICK VENEER TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW EXTERIOR SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW 6' PATIO DOOR
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 1
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"

48X48

NEW 32" EXTERIOR DOOR
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"
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NEW HORIZONTAL SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW DECK W/ 42" HIGH GUARD RAILING
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WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. THESE PLANS
FORM THE BASIS FOR PERMIT ISSUANCE AND ANY

DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS,
INCLUDING THE VENTILATION SYSTEM, HEATING

SYSTEM, WOODSTOVE, FIREPLACES, DECKS,
BALCONIES AND FINISHED BASEMENTS, WILL REQUIRE

A REVISED DRAWING AND CLEARANCE BY THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

NAME

ET 

ELE.

NA

NA

JM

RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND SHALL REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING

GENERAL NOTES:
1. BASEMENT SLAB AND ALL FOOTINGS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON
COMPACTED GRANULAR 'A'. GRANULAR
'A' TO BE LAYED IN 6" LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO 98% STD. PROCTOR.
2. USE 25 MPa CONCRETE WITH MAXIMUM SLUMP OF 4" AND
ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-7% FOR CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION
WALLS.
3.ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE WORK INCLUDING STEPS, PORCH SLABS,
AND GARAGE SLABS TO BE 32 MPa WITH ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-8%.
4. FOOTINGS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 4' BELOW GRADE OR DOWN TO
BEDROCK. IF FOOTINGS DO NOT EXTEND 4' BELOW GRADE,
ENGINEERED DESIGN OF APPROPRIATE FROST PROTECTION IS
REQUIRED.
5. ALL FOOTINGS ARE 6" DEEP, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
6. CONNECT ALL SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO
ALARM, ANY DETECTION WILL SOUND ALL ALARMS.
7. STAIRS AND HANDRAILS TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.8. O.B.C.
8. EAVE PROTECTION TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.26.5.1 O.B.C.
9. ALL LINTELS ARE (2)2X10, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
10. INSTALL ATTIC VENTILATION TO CONFORM WITH
SECTION 9.19.1. O.B.C.
11. ENSURE THAT THERE IS A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 17 3/4" TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AT EITHER SIDE OF THE KITCHEN STOVE
RANGE, AS WELL AS 30" CLEAR HEIGHT ABOVE THE RANGE UNLESS
OTHERWISE PROTECTED
12. ALL WOOD USED FOR DECKS, EXTERIOR STAIRS AND EXTERIOR
RAILINGS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
13. ANY STRUCTURAL CONCERNS THAT A BUILDING OFFICIAL MAY
HAVE AND REQUIRE INSPECTION FROM A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
MUST REMAIN EXPOSED UNTIL THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER HAS
MADE THE INSPECTION. THE CONTRACTOR CAN EXPECT TO DEMOLISH
ANY MATERIAL THAT PREVENTS A ADEQUATE INSPECTION OF THE
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.
14. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES TO BE SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM NUMBER
OF STUDS FORMING A COLUMN INSIDE THE STUD WALL AS INDICATED
ON TABLE A-35 O.B.C. P287. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES REQUIRE A
MINIMUM BEARING LENGTH OF 140mm UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE
BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
15. IF ANY GIRDER TRUSSES BEAR ON A LINTEL OR TRANSFER THE
APPLIED LOAD FROM THE GIRDER TRUSS DOWN TO A LINTEL, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO VERIFY
LINTEL SIZING.
16.IF TILE IS TO BE PLACED AROUND TUB/SHOWER UNITS, ENSURE
MOISTURE RESISTANT BACKING IS PROVIDED AS PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE O.B.C.
17.BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN BATHROOMS FOR FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AS PER O.B.C.
18. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CONFIRMED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
ORDERING MATERIALS
19. ALL ELECTRICAL TO BE CONFIRMED BY OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
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1. BASEMENT SLAB AND ALL FOOTINGS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON
COMPACTED GRANULAR 'A'. GRANULAR
'A' TO BE LAYED IN 6" LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO 98% STD. PROCTOR.
2. USE 25 MPa CONCRETE WITH MAXIMUM SLUMP OF 4" AND
ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-7% FOR CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION
WALLS.
3.ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE WORK INCLUDING STEPS, PORCH SLABS,
AND GARAGE SLABS TO BE 32 MPa WITH ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-8%.
4. FOOTINGS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 4' BELOW GRADE OR DOWN TO
BEDROCK. IF FOOTINGS DO NOT EXTEND 4' BELOW GRADE,
ENGINEERED DESIGN OF APPROPRIATE FROST PROTECTION IS
REQUIRED.
5. ALL FOOTINGS ARE 6" DEEP, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
6. CONNECT ALL SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO
ALARM, ANY DETECTION WILL SOUND ALL ALARMS.
7. STAIRS AND HANDRAILS TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.8. O.B.C.
8. EAVE PROTECTION TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.26.5.1 O.B.C.
9. ALL LINTELS ARE (2)2X10, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
10. INSTALL ATTIC VENTILATION TO CONFORM WITH
SECTION 9.19.1. O.B.C.
11. ENSURE THAT THERE IS A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 17 3/4" TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AT EITHER SIDE OF THE KITCHEN STOVE
RANGE, AS WELL AS 30" CLEAR HEIGHT ABOVE THE RANGE UNLESS
OTHERWISE PROTECTED
12. ALL WOOD USED FOR DECKS, EXTERIOR STAIRS AND EXTERIOR
RAILINGS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
13. ANY STRUCTURAL CONCERNS THAT A BUILDING OFFICIAL MAY
HAVE AND REQUIRE INSPECTION FROM A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
MUST REMAIN EXPOSED UNTIL THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER HAS
MADE THE INSPECTION. THE CONTRACTOR CAN EXPECT TO DEMOLISH
ANY MATERIAL THAT PREVENTS A ADEQUATE INSPECTION OF THE
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.
14. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES TO BE SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM NUMBER
OF STUDS FORMING A COLUMN INSIDE THE STUD WALL AS INDICATED
ON TABLE A-35 O.B.C. P287. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES REQUIRE A
MINIMUM BEARING LENGTH OF 140mm UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE
BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
15. IF ANY GIRDER TRUSSES BEAR ON A LINTEL OR TRANSFER THE
APPLIED LOAD FROM THE GIRDER TRUSS DOWN TO A LINTEL, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO VERIFY
LINTEL SIZING.
16.IF TILE IS TO BE PLACED AROUND TUB/SHOWER UNITS, ENSURE
MOISTURE RESISTANT BACKING IS PROVIDED AS PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE O.B.C.
17.BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN BATHROOMS FOR FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AS PER O.B.C.
18. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CONFIRMED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
ORDERING MATERIALS
19. ALL ELECTRICAL TO BE CONFIRMED BY OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
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PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN

3/8" = 1'-0"

A4

2

A7

2

A6

1

A6

1

A7

WALL LEGEND
SYM DESCRIPTION SIZE

12"

FOUNDATION WALL CONSTRUCTION:
-BLUE-SKIN MEMBRANE W/ PLATONS DIMPLE
 PROOFING BY ARMTEK
-6" CORE ICF WALL REINFORCED W/
 10, VERTICAL BARS @ 10" O/C &
 10M HORIZONTAL BARS @ 24" O/C
-1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

WALL LEGEND
SYM DESCRIPTION SIZE

12"

FOUNDATION WALL CONSTRUCTION:
-BLUE-SKIN MEMBRANE W/ PLATONS DIMPLE
 PROOFING BY ARMTEK
-6" CORE ICF WALL REINFORCED W/
 10, VERTICAL BARS @ 10" O/C &
 10M HORIZONTAL BARS @ 24" O/C
-PARGING

EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED &
NEW SLIDING BARN DOOR TO BE INSTALLED

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE: SURFACE/PENDANT

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE: FLUSH MOUNTED

110V RECEPTACLE: DUPLEX

S SINGLE POLE SWITCH

(3)2X10 BUILT-UP BEAM TO BEAR ON BEAM POCKET
IN ICF WALL, 4" BEARING MIN. (TYP)
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12'

15'

38
'-9

"

4'
17

'-1
 1

/4
"19

'-0
 1

/4
"

NEW
ADDITION NEW

DECK

DN

EXISTING
RESIDENCE

8'

6' 12'

32

36X60

17
'-7

 3
/4

"

3'-6"

36X60

36X60
36X60

36X60

5'

8'

16'

NEW 6' PATIO DOOR

NEW DECK

NEW SUNROOM

18'

6'
-0

 1
/2

"
4'

-6
 1

/8
"

4'
-6

 1
/8

"
6'

-0
 1

/2
"

48X48

3'-6 1/2" 3'-6 1/2"

13'-0 1/2"

36
X4

8

5'-11 1/2"

21
'-1

 1
/4

"

NEW
DECK

2'
-6

"
2'

-6
"

4'4'

DN

DN

S S

SS

2X10 RAFTERS
@ 24" O/C

2X
10

 R
A

FT
E

R
S

@
 2

4"
 O

/C

DASHED LINE REPRESENTS
ROOF LINE(TYP)

EAVES 1'-6"

G
A

B
LE

1'
 (T

YP
)

NEW 36" HIGH RAILING(TYP)

3' 3'

3'
6"

MEC.

STR.

ARCH.

DEPT.

DATE

DRAWING No.SCALE

JOB #: 

REVIEWED BY:

DRAWING:

FOR:

LOCATION:

 

REVISIONS

No. DATE DESCRIPTION BY

31 HILLENDALE AVE.
KINGSTON, ONTARIO
K7M 1S2

TEL 613 531-7873.
CEL 613 561-3428
FAX 613 531-0602

AUG 16, 2022

886 ROWANTREE STREET, KINGSTON

SOHAIL UMAR-KHITAB

ADDITIONS TO RESIDENCE

21343 21343SHEET:

THESE PLANS WERE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. THESE PLANS
FORM THE BASIS FOR PERMIT ISSUANCE AND ANY

DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS,
INCLUDING THE VENTILATION SYSTEM, HEATING

SYSTEM, WOODSTOVE, FIREPLACES, DECKS,
BALCONIES AND FINISHED BASEMENTS, WILL REQUIRE

A REVISED DRAWING AND CLEARANCE BY THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

NAME

ET 

ELE.

NA

NA

JM

RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND SHALL REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING

GENERAL NOTES:
1. BASEMENT SLAB AND ALL FOOTINGS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON
COMPACTED GRANULAR 'A'. GRANULAR
'A' TO BE LAYED IN 6" LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO 98% STD. PROCTOR.
2. USE 25 MPa CONCRETE WITH MAXIMUM SLUMP OF 4" AND
ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-7% FOR CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION
WALLS.
3.ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE WORK INCLUDING STEPS, PORCH SLABS,
AND GARAGE SLABS TO BE 32 MPa WITH ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-8%.
4. FOOTINGS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 4' BELOW GRADE OR DOWN TO
BEDROCK. IF FOOTINGS DO NOT EXTEND 4' BELOW GRADE,
ENGINEERED DESIGN OF APPROPRIATE FROST PROTECTION IS
REQUIRED.
5. ALL FOOTINGS ARE 6" DEEP, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
6. CONNECT ALL SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO
ALARM, ANY DETECTION WILL SOUND ALL ALARMS.
7. STAIRS AND HANDRAILS TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.8. O.B.C.
8. EAVE PROTECTION TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.26.5.1 O.B.C.
9. ALL LINTELS ARE (2)2X10, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
10. INSTALL ATTIC VENTILATION TO CONFORM WITH
SECTION 9.19.1. O.B.C.
11. ENSURE THAT THERE IS A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 17 3/4" TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AT EITHER SIDE OF THE KITCHEN STOVE
RANGE, AS WELL AS 30" CLEAR HEIGHT ABOVE THE RANGE UNLESS
OTHERWISE PROTECTED
12. ALL WOOD USED FOR DECKS, EXTERIOR STAIRS AND EXTERIOR
RAILINGS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
13. ANY STRUCTURAL CONCERNS THAT A BUILDING OFFICIAL MAY
HAVE AND REQUIRE INSPECTION FROM A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
MUST REMAIN EXPOSED UNTIL THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER HAS
MADE THE INSPECTION. THE CONTRACTOR CAN EXPECT TO DEMOLISH
ANY MATERIAL THAT PREVENTS A ADEQUATE INSPECTION OF THE
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.
14. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES TO BE SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM NUMBER
OF STUDS FORMING A COLUMN INSIDE THE STUD WALL AS INDICATED
ON TABLE A-35 O.B.C. P287. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES REQUIRE A
MINIMUM BEARING LENGTH OF 140mm UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE
BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
15. IF ANY GIRDER TRUSSES BEAR ON A LINTEL OR TRANSFER THE
APPLIED LOAD FROM THE GIRDER TRUSS DOWN TO A LINTEL, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO VERIFY
LINTEL SIZING.
16.IF TILE IS TO BE PLACED AROUND TUB/SHOWER UNITS, ENSURE
MOISTURE RESISTANT BACKING IS PROVIDED AS PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE O.B.C.
17.BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN BATHROOMS FOR FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AS PER O.B.C.
18. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CONFIRMED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
ORDERING MATERIALS
19. ALL ELECTRICAL TO BE CONFIRMED BY OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
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PROPOSED MAIN FLOOR PLAN

3/8" = 1'-0"

A5

2X10 RAFTER
2X12 LEDGER

WALL LEGEND
SYM DESCRIPTION SIZE

13"

5"

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
- BRICK VENEER
- 1" AIR SPACE
- 1" R-10 CONTINUOUS RIGID INSULATION W/
  ALL SEEMS TUCK TAPE
- 1/2" OSB
- 2X6 STUD WALL @ 16" O/C
- 5 1/2" R-24 BATT INSULATION
- 6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

INTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
- 1/2" GYPSUM
- 2X4 STUDS @ 16" O/C
- 1" AIR SPACE

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE: SURFACE/PENDANT

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE: FLUSH MOUNTED

110V RECEPTACLE: DUPLEX

S SINGLE POLE SWITCH

CLEAR
SPANS

EXTERIOR ANGLES, mm

FOR BRICK FOR STONE

100 mm + 50mm
STONE FACING100 mm

NO FLOOR LOAD

1.2 m OR LESS L-89X89X6.4 L-127X89X7.9

1.5 L-89X89X7.9 L-127X89X7.9

1.8 L-102X89X7.9 L-127X127X7.9

2.1

2.4 L-127X89X7.9

L-102X89X7.9 L-127X127X7.9

2.7 L-127X89X11 L-127X127X11

3.0 m L-152X102X11 L-127X127X13

L-127X127X7.9

NOTE: ARCHWAYS SUPPORTING MASONRY DO NO
REQUIRE STEEL LINTELS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

TABLE 9.20.5.2.A O.B.C.
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ROOF CONSTRUCTION(TYP):
- ASPHALT SHINGLES
- 1/2" PLYWOOD W/ "H" CLIPS @ 24" O/C
- 2X10 RAFTERS @ 24" O/C
- R31 BATT INSULATION
- 6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
- RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 16" O/C
- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD12

4

NEW ADDITION

8'
8'

NEW SHOP

EXISTING
BUILDING

MAIN FLOOR CONSTRUCTION(TYP):
- 5/8" T&G PLYWOOD SUB FLOOR
- 2X8 JOISTS @ 12" O/C
- RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 16" 0/C
- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION(TYP):
- BRICK VENEER
- 1" AIR SPACE
- 1" R-5 CONTINUOUS RIGID INSULATION
  TUCT TAPE ALL SEEMS
- 1/2" OSB
- 2X6 STUD WALL @ 16" O/C
- R- 24 BATT INSULATION
- 6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER
- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

BASEMENT SLAB FLOOR:
- 3" CONCRETE 32 MPa CONCRETE
- 6X6X6GA. WIRE REINFORCING MESH
- 6" THICK LAYER OF 5/8" CLEAN GRAVEL

FOUNDATION WALL CONSTRUCTION:
-BLUE-SKIN MEMBRANE W/ PLATONS DIMPLE
 PROOFING BY ARMTEK
-6" CORE ICF WALL REINFORCED W/
 10, VERTICAL BARS @ 10" O/C &
 10M HORIZONTAL BARS @ 24" O/C
-1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

EAVES
1'-6"

ALUMINUM SOFFIT &
FASCIA COMPLETE W/
EAVESTROUGHING(TYP)

PARGING

MAIN FLOOR

FINISH
GRADE

2X8 PT JOISTS
@ 16" O/C

2X6 DECKING

4" PERFORATED
PIPE WRAPPED W/
GEO-FABRIC TO
EXTEND TO
PERIMETER
FOUNDATION
DRAINAGE

12

4

NEW SHOP

BASEMENT SLAB FLOOR:
- 3" CONCRETE 32 MPa CONCRETE
- 6X6X6GA. WIRE REINFORCING MESH
- 6" THICK LAYER OF 5/8" CLEAN GRAVEL

FOUNDATION WALL CONSTRUCTION:
-BLUE-SKIN MEMBRANE W/ PLATONS DIMPLE
 PROOFING BY ARMTEK
-6" CORE ICF WALL REINFORCED W/
 10, VERTICAL BARS @ 10" O/C &
 10M HORIZONTAL BARS @ 24" O/C
-1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

EAVES
1'-6"

ALUMINUM SOFFIT &
FASCIA COMPLETE W/
EAVESTROUGHING(TYP)

PARGING

7'
-3

"

1% SLOPE

8" DROP IN
FOUNDATION WALL
TO ACCOMMODATE
CONCRETE DECK
PAN

EXISTING
BUILDING

3"

CONCRETE PAN DECKING:
- 4" CONCRETE 32 MPa CONCRETE
- 6X6X6GA. WIRE REINFORCING MESH
- VIC WEST STEEL DECK MODEL:HB938X0.060

L8X4X3/8" STEEL ANGLE TO BE FASTENED
TO EXISTING MASONRY WALL W/ 1/2"Ø X 5" LONG @ 12"

O/C HILTI HAS RODS COMPLETE W/ NUTS & WASHERS, 3
1/2" LONG HILTI HIT-SC SCREEN TUBE & HILTI HIT-HY-70

ADHESIVE REQUIRED

MAIN FLOOR

FINISH
GRADE

4" PERFORATED
PIPE WRAPPED W/
GEO-FABRIC TO
EXTEND TO
PERIMETER
FOUNDATION
DRAINAGE

MEC.

STR.

ARCH.

DEPT.

DATE

DRAWING No.SCALE

JOB #: 

REVIEWED BY:

DRAWING:

FOR:

LOCATION:

 

REVISIONS

No. DATE DESCRIPTION BY

31 HILLENDALE AVE.
KINGSTON, ONTARIO
K7M 1S2

TEL 613 531-7873.
CEL 613 561-3428
FAX 613 531-0602

AUG 16, 2022

886 ROWANTREE STREET, KINGSTON

SOHAIL UMAR-KHITAB

ADDITIONS TO RESIDENCE

21343 21343SHEET:

THESE PLANS WERE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. THESE PLANS
FORM THE BASIS FOR PERMIT ISSUANCE AND ANY

DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS,
INCLUDING THE VENTILATION SYSTEM, HEATING

SYSTEM, WOODSTOVE, FIREPLACES, DECKS,
BALCONIES AND FINISHED BASEMENTS, WILL REQUIRE

A REVISED DRAWING AND CLEARANCE BY THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

NAME

ET 

ELE.

NA

NA

JM

RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND SHALL REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING

GENERAL NOTES:
1. BASEMENT SLAB AND ALL FOOTINGS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON
COMPACTED GRANULAR 'A'. GRANULAR
'A' TO BE LAYED IN 6" LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO 98% STD. PROCTOR.
2. USE 25 MPa CONCRETE WITH MAXIMUM SLUMP OF 4" AND
ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-7% FOR CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION
WALLS.
3.ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE WORK INCLUDING STEPS, PORCH SLABS,
AND GARAGE SLABS TO BE 32 MPa WITH ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-8%.
4. FOOTINGS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 4' BELOW GRADE OR DOWN TO
BEDROCK. IF FOOTINGS DO NOT EXTEND 4' BELOW GRADE,
ENGINEERED DESIGN OF APPROPRIATE FROST PROTECTION IS
REQUIRED.
5. ALL FOOTINGS ARE 6" DEEP, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
6. CONNECT ALL SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO
ALARM, ANY DETECTION WILL SOUND ALL ALARMS.
7. STAIRS AND HANDRAILS TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.8. O.B.C.
8. EAVE PROTECTION TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.26.5.1 O.B.C.
9. ALL LINTELS ARE (2)2X10, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
10. INSTALL ATTIC VENTILATION TO CONFORM WITH
SECTION 9.19.1. O.B.C.
11. ENSURE THAT THERE IS A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 17 3/4" TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AT EITHER SIDE OF THE KITCHEN STOVE
RANGE, AS WELL AS 30" CLEAR HEIGHT ABOVE THE RANGE UNLESS
OTHERWISE PROTECTED
12. ALL WOOD USED FOR DECKS, EXTERIOR STAIRS AND EXTERIOR
RAILINGS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
13. ANY STRUCTURAL CONCERNS THAT A BUILDING OFFICIAL MAY
HAVE AND REQUIRE INSPECTION FROM A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
MUST REMAIN EXPOSED UNTIL THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER HAS
MADE THE INSPECTION. THE CONTRACTOR CAN EXPECT TO DEMOLISH
ANY MATERIAL THAT PREVENTS A ADEQUATE INSPECTION OF THE
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.
14. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES TO BE SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM NUMBER
OF STUDS FORMING A COLUMN INSIDE THE STUD WALL AS INDICATED
ON TABLE A-35 O.B.C. P287. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES REQUIRE A
MINIMUM BEARING LENGTH OF 140mm UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE
BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
15. IF ANY GIRDER TRUSSES BEAR ON A LINTEL OR TRANSFER THE
APPLIED LOAD FROM THE GIRDER TRUSS DOWN TO A LINTEL, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO VERIFY
LINTEL SIZING.
16.IF TILE IS TO BE PLACED AROUND TUB/SHOWER UNITS, ENSURE
MOISTURE RESISTANT BACKING IS PROVIDED AS PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE O.B.C.
17.BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN BATHROOMS FOR FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AS PER O.B.C.
18. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CONFIRMED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
ORDERING MATERIALS
19. ALL ELECTRICAL TO BE CONFIRMED BY OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
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CONSTRUCTION SECTIONS

3/4" = 1'-0"

A6CONSTRUCTION SECTION 11
A6 3/4" = 1'-0"

8

A8

7

A8
6

A8

CONSTRUCTION SECTION 22
A6 3/4" = 1'-0"
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2X12 PT
STRINGERS

CONCRETE CAP STONE

4'
-8

"
3"

3" DRAIN IN CONCRETE
TO CONNECT TO 4" PERFORATED
PIPE (TYP)

4" PERFORATED
PIPE WRAPPED W/
GEO-FABRIC TO
EXTEND TO
PERIMETER
FOUNDATION
DRAINAGE

FINISH
GRADE(TYP)

4'

TOP OF EXISTING
FOUNDATION WALL

EXTERIOR SLAB FLOOR:
- 3" CONCRETE 32 MPa CONCRETE
- 6X6X6GA. WIRE REINFORCING MESH
- 3" R15 RIGID INSULATION
- 6" THICK LAYER OF 5/8" CLEAN GRAVEL

2% SLOPE

4'
-9

 1
/2

"
8"

5'
-5

 1
/2

"

1'
-2

 5
/8

"
3'

-8
 3

/8
"

WOOD BEAM &
CONCRETE TO
HAVE SILL GASKET
BARRIER (TYP)

9 1/4"

7 
5/

8"

1"

2X6 PT STAIR TREAD

2X10 PT STAIR
TREAD

DRILL 2 HOLES 3/4"Ø, 12" APART AND
CENTERED BELOW THE EXISTING FOUNDATION
WALL INTO THE EXISTING FOOTING AT THE
JUNCTION BETWEEN THE NEW AND OLD FOOTING,
CLEAN HOLES AND PLACE 2-15M BARS 16" LONG
INTO THE HOLES, EXTEND BARS 8" INTO THE
EXISTING FOOTING, ANCHOR BARS TO EXISTING
CONCRETE WITH A HILTI CONCRETE ADHESIVE

NEW CONCRETE
FOOTING

8" 8"
1'-4"

NEW CONCRETE
WALL

EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL

2'
7 

1/
4"

4" Ø 'BIG O' PERFORATED PIPE
WRAPED IN GEOFABRIC, COVERED W/ MIN, 6"
LAYER OF 5/8" CLEAN GRAVEL(TYP)

3"
4 

1/
4"

4" Ø 'BIG O' PERFORATED PIPE
WRAPED IN GEOFABRIC, COVERED W/
MIN, 6" LAYER OF 5/8" CLEAN
GRAVEL(TYP)

7" 7"

6" CORE ICF FOUNDATION WALL
REINFORCED W/ 10M HORIZONTAL
BARS @ 24" O/C & 10M VERTICAL
BARS @ 16" O/C (TYP)

1'-8"
3"

6"3"(TYP)
1'

(3)10M CONTINUOUS BARS

25 MPa CONCRETE FOOTING

BLUE-SKIN MEMBRANE W/ PLATONS DIMPLE
PROOFING BY ARMTEK

12

4

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION(TYP):
- HORIZONTAL SIDING
- 1" R-10 CONTINUOUS RIGID INSULATION
  TUCT TAPE ALL SEEMS
- 1/2" OSB
- 2X6 STUD WALL @ 16" O/C

NEW
SUNROOM

8'
-1

 1
/2

"

ROOF CONSTRUCTION(TYP):
- ASPHALT SHINGLES
- 1/2" PLYWOOD W/ "H" CLIPS @ 24" O/C
- 2X8 RAFTERS @ 24" O/C
- R31 BATT INSULATION
- 6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
- RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 16" O/C
- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION(TYP):
- 2X6 PT DECKING
- 2X8 PT JOISTS @ 16" O/C

3"

MAIN FLOOR

EXISTING
BUILDING

6X6 PT POST ANCHORED
TO 12"Ø SONOTUBE WITH A SIMPSON

STRONG-TIE REBAR CARPORT
SADDLE MODEL:RCPS5.5HDG(TYP)

3-PLY 2X8 PT BUILT UP BEAM

2X10 LEDGER
BOARD

EAVES 1'-6"

MEC.

STR.

ARCH.

DEPT.

DATE

DRAWING No.SCALE

JOB #: 

REVIEWED BY:

DRAWING:

FOR:

LOCATION:

 

REVISIONS

No. DATE DESCRIPTION BY

31 HILLENDALE AVE.
KINGSTON, ONTARIO
K7M 1S2

TEL 613 531-7873.
CEL 613 561-3428
FAX 613 531-0602

AUG 16, 2022

886 ROWANTREE STREET, KINGSTON

SOHAIL UMAR-KHITAB

ADDITIONS TO RESIDENCE

21343 21343SHEET:

THESE PLANS WERE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. THESE PLANS
FORM THE BASIS FOR PERMIT ISSUANCE AND ANY

DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS,
INCLUDING THE VENTILATION SYSTEM, HEATING

SYSTEM, WOODSTOVE, FIREPLACES, DECKS,
BALCONIES AND FINISHED BASEMENTS, WILL REQUIRE

A REVISED DRAWING AND CLEARANCE BY THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

NAME

ET 

ELE.

NA

NA

JM

RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND SHALL REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING

GENERAL NOTES:
1. BASEMENT SLAB AND ALL FOOTINGS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON
COMPACTED GRANULAR 'A'. GRANULAR
'A' TO BE LAYED IN 6" LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO 98% STD. PROCTOR.
2. USE 25 MPa CONCRETE WITH MAXIMUM SLUMP OF 4" AND
ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-7% FOR CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION
WALLS.
3.ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE WORK INCLUDING STEPS, PORCH SLABS,
AND GARAGE SLABS TO BE 32 MPa WITH ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-8%.
4. FOOTINGS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 4' BELOW GRADE OR DOWN TO
BEDROCK. IF FOOTINGS DO NOT EXTEND 4' BELOW GRADE,
ENGINEERED DESIGN OF APPROPRIATE FROST PROTECTION IS
REQUIRED.
5. ALL FOOTINGS ARE 6" DEEP, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
6. CONNECT ALL SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO
ALARM, ANY DETECTION WILL SOUND ALL ALARMS.
7. STAIRS AND HANDRAILS TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.8. O.B.C.
8. EAVE PROTECTION TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.26.5.1 O.B.C.
9. ALL LINTELS ARE (2)2X10, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
10. INSTALL ATTIC VENTILATION TO CONFORM WITH
SECTION 9.19.1. O.B.C.
11. ENSURE THAT THERE IS A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 17 3/4" TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AT EITHER SIDE OF THE KITCHEN STOVE
RANGE, AS WELL AS 30" CLEAR HEIGHT ABOVE THE RANGE UNLESS
OTHERWISE PROTECTED
12. ALL WOOD USED FOR DECKS, EXTERIOR STAIRS AND EXTERIOR
RAILINGS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
13. ANY STRUCTURAL CONCERNS THAT A BUILDING OFFICIAL MAY
HAVE AND REQUIRE INSPECTION FROM A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
MUST REMAIN EXPOSED UNTIL THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER HAS
MADE THE INSPECTION. THE CONTRACTOR CAN EXPECT TO DEMOLISH
ANY MATERIAL THAT PREVENTS A ADEQUATE INSPECTION OF THE
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.
14. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES TO BE SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM NUMBER
OF STUDS FORMING A COLUMN INSIDE THE STUD WALL AS INDICATED
ON TABLE A-35 O.B.C. P287. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES REQUIRE A
MINIMUM BEARING LENGTH OF 140mm UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE
BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
15. IF ANY GIRDER TRUSSES BEAR ON A LINTEL OR TRANSFER THE
APPLIED LOAD FROM THE GIRDER TRUSS DOWN TO A LINTEL, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO VERIFY
LINTEL SIZING.
16.IF TILE IS TO BE PLACED AROUND TUB/SHOWER UNITS, ENSURE
MOISTURE RESISTANT BACKING IS PROVIDED AS PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE O.B.C.
17.BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN BATHROOMS FOR FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AS PER O.B.C.
18. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CONFIRMED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
ORDERING MATERIALS
19. ALL ELECTRICAL TO BE CONFIRMED BY OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
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& DETAILS
CONSTRUCTION SECTIONS 

AS SHOWN

A7

WALK OUT BASEMENT STAIR DETAIL2
A7 1" = 1'-0"

CONSTRUCTION SECTION 31
A7 3/4" = 1'-0"

FOOTING DETAIL3
A7 1" = 1'-0"

FOOTING CONNECTION DETAIL4
A7 1" = 1'-0"
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REMOVE EVERY OTHER CONCRETE BLOCK
VOID AT WALL JUNCTION, TO JOIN
CONCRETE BLOCK WALL TO NEW
SOLID CONCRETE WALL, REINFORCED
WITH 10" LONG 15M BAR @ EVERY
OTHER COURSE OF BLOCK

EXISTING CONCRETE
BLOCK WALL

NEW 6" CORE ICF WALL

AS INDICATED ON
FOUNDATION PLAN

6"
M

IN
.

4'
M

IN
.

6"

3"
(T

YP
)

3"
(T

YP
)

3"
(TYP)

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
REBAR CARPORT
SADDLE MODEL:
RCPS5.5HDG
FASTENED WITH
A 3/8" BOLT WITH NUTS
AND WASHERS AND
3 1/2" NAILS(TYP)

12"Ø CONCRETE PIER

(4)10M DOWELS
EVENLY SPACED

CONCRETE FILLED
'BIG FOOT'
SONOTUBE
AS INDICATED ON
FOUNDATION PLAN

6X6 PT POST

FINISH
GRADE

(TYP)

7 
1/

4"
1 

1/
2"

11
 1/

4"

8 1/4"1"
9 1/4"

±
7 

1/
2"

5 1/2" 2X6 PT TOP TREAD

2X12 PT STRINGER
@ 24" O/C

2X0 PT STAIR TREADS

2X8 PT JOISTS
@ 16" O/C

NOTE:
1. IF DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION BETWEEN
GRADE AND TOP OF DECK
EXCEEDS 5'-11", THE RAILING MUST BE 3'-6" HIGH
2. MAXIMUM 4X4 NEWEL POST SPACING IS 5'-1"
3. IF DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION BETWEEN
GRADE AND TOP OF DECK IS LESS THAN 23 1/2",
NO RAILING REQUIRED

3/8" CARRIAGE BOLTS
W/ NUTS AND WASHERS

2X4 TOP RAIL

4X4 NEWEL POST

2X4 BOTTOM RAIL

3"

2X6 DECKING

2X8 JOISTS @ 16" O/C

2X8 SOLID BLOCKING

3'
-6

"
1 

1/
2"

7 
1/

4"

2X4 RAIL #7X50MM(2") SCREWS

2-50MM(2") NAILS

1X2 END CAP2X2 SPINDLES

2X4 RAIL

1X2 END CAP

2X4 BOTTOM RAIL
1X2 ENDCAP FASTENED
TO 2X4 RAILS WITH
2" SCREWS @ 12" O/C

2X2 PICKET FASTENED
TO END CAP WITH
(2)2" NAILS

1/2" TO 3/4"
(TYP)

(4)3" LONG NAILS

TOP RAIL

(2)3" NAILS

BOTTOM RAIL

4X4
NEWEL

POST

BUILT-UP BEAM

SIMPSON
STRONG TIE "T",
MODEL:1212HT

FASTENED W/
(6) 5/8"Ø X 3"

LONG LAG BOLTS

6X6 PT POST

4"

2"

VIC WEST STEEL DECK
MODEL:HB938X0.060

6X6X6GA REINFORCING MESH

2 
1/

2"

6" CORE ICF BLOCK
WITH BRICK LEDGE

NEW BRICK VENEER

NEW 2X6 EXTERIOR WALL

NEW 2X8 JOISTS
@ 16" O/C 3"

2X6 PT DECKING

2X8 PT JOISTS
@ 16" O/C

1/2"Ø ANCHOR
BOLTS @ 4' O/C

5/8" T&G
PLYWOOD

4"

1/2"Ø X 10" LAG SCREW
@ 32" O/C

2X8 LEDGER BAORD
5/8" T&G PLYWOOD

2X8 PT JOISTS
@ 16" O/C

EXISTING BRICK VENEER

EXTERIOR WALL

4"

1/2"Ø X 10" LAG SCREW
@ 32" O/C

2X8 LEDGER BAORD

1/2" T&G PLYWOOD

2X10 JOISTS
@ 24" O/C

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL

2X12 LEDGER BOARD FASTENED TO EVERY
STUD W/ (3) SIMPSON STRONG TIE TIMBER
SCREWS, MODEL: SDWS22500DB AND (2) 3"
FRAMING NAILS

2X10 JOISTS TO BE FASTENED TO
2X12 LEDGER BOARD W/ SIMPSON
STRONG TIE SKEWABLE HANGER,
MODEL: LSSR, FASTENED AS PER
MANUFACTURE SPECIFICATION

MEC.

STR.

ARCH.

DEPT.

DATE

DRAWING No.SCALE

JOB #: 

REVIEWED BY:

DRAWING:

FOR:

LOCATION:

 

REVISIONS

No. DATE DESCRIPTION BY

31 HILLENDALE AVE.
KINGSTON, ONTARIO
K7M 1S2

TEL 613 531-7873.
CEL 613 561-3428
FAX 613 531-0602

AUG 16, 2022

886 ROWANTREE STREET, KINGSTON

SOHAIL UMAR-KHITAB

ADDITIONS TO RESIDENCE

21343 21343SHEET:

THESE PLANS WERE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. THESE PLANS
FORM THE BASIS FOR PERMIT ISSUANCE AND ANY

DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND DETAILS,
INCLUDING THE VENTILATION SYSTEM, HEATING

SYSTEM, WOODSTOVE, FIREPLACES, DECKS,
BALCONIES AND FINISHED BASEMENTS, WILL REQUIRE

A REVISED DRAWING AND CLEARANCE BY THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

NAME

ET 

ELE.

NA

NA

JM

RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND SHALL REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING

GENERAL NOTES:
1. BASEMENT SLAB AND ALL FOOTINGS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON
COMPACTED GRANULAR 'A'. GRANULAR
'A' TO BE LAYED IN 6" LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO 98% STD. PROCTOR.
2. USE 25 MPa CONCRETE WITH MAXIMUM SLUMP OF 4" AND
ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-7% FOR CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION
WALLS.
3.ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE WORK INCLUDING STEPS, PORCH SLABS,
AND GARAGE SLABS TO BE 32 MPa WITH ENTRAINED AIR OF 5-8%.
4. FOOTINGS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 4' BELOW GRADE OR DOWN TO
BEDROCK. IF FOOTINGS DO NOT EXTEND 4' BELOW GRADE,
ENGINEERED DESIGN OF APPROPRIATE FROST PROTECTION IS
REQUIRED.
5. ALL FOOTINGS ARE 6" DEEP, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
6. CONNECT ALL SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO
ALARM, ANY DETECTION WILL SOUND ALL ALARMS.
7. STAIRS AND HANDRAILS TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.8. O.B.C.
8. EAVE PROTECTION TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 9.26.5.1 O.B.C.
9. ALL LINTELS ARE (2)2X10, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
10. INSTALL ATTIC VENTILATION TO CONFORM WITH
SECTION 9.19.1. O.B.C.
11. ENSURE THAT THERE IS A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 17 3/4" TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AT EITHER SIDE OF THE KITCHEN STOVE
RANGE, AS WELL AS 30" CLEAR HEIGHT ABOVE THE RANGE UNLESS
OTHERWISE PROTECTED
12. ALL WOOD USED FOR DECKS, EXTERIOR STAIRS AND EXTERIOR
RAILINGS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
13. ANY STRUCTURAL CONCERNS THAT A BUILDING OFFICIAL MAY
HAVE AND REQUIRE INSPECTION FROM A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
MUST REMAIN EXPOSED UNTIL THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER HAS
MADE THE INSPECTION. THE CONTRACTOR CAN EXPECT TO DEMOLISH
ANY MATERIAL THAT PREVENTS A ADEQUATE INSPECTION OF THE
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.
14. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES TO BE SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM NUMBER
OF STUDS FORMING A COLUMN INSIDE THE STUD WALL AS INDICATED
ON TABLE A-35 O.B.C. P287. ALL GIRDER TRUSSES REQUIRE A
MINIMUM BEARING LENGTH OF 140mm UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE
BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
15. IF ANY GIRDER TRUSSES BEAR ON A LINTEL OR TRANSFER THE
APPLIED LOAD FROM THE GIRDER TRUSS DOWN TO A LINTEL, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO VERIFY
LINTEL SIZING.
16.IF TILE IS TO BE PLACED AROUND TUB/SHOWER UNITS, ENSURE
MOISTURE RESISTANT BACKING IS PROVIDED AS PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE O.B.C.
17.BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN BATHROOMS FOR FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AS PER O.B.C.
18. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CONFIRMED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
ORDERING MATERIALS
19. ALL ELECTRICAL TO BE CONFIRMED BY OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
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DETAILS CONTINUED

AS SHOWN

A8

TYPICAL FOUNDATION CONNECTION DETAIL2
A8 3/4" = 1'-0"

STAIR CONNECTION DETAIL5
A8 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

RAILING DETAIL(TYP)10
A8 1" = 1'-0"

AXONOMETRIC VIEW9
A8 NTS

RAILING PLAN VIEW13
A8 1" = 1'-0"

TOP RAILING SECTION11
A8 2" = 1'-0"

RAILING ELEVATION DETAIL12
A8 1" = 1'-0"

RAILING TO POST CONNECTION14
A8 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

BIGFOOT DETAIL1
A8 1" = 1'-0"

PAN DECK SECTION3
A8 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

POST TO BEAM CONNECTION DETAIL4
A8 1" = 1'-0"

LEDGER BOARD DETAIL 16
A8 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

LEDGER BOARD DETAIL 27
A8 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

RIDGE DETAIL 8
A8 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
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